Pursuant to the irrevocable undertakings given by KMW Investments and Strong Light respectively, each

of KMW Investments and Strong Light has accepted and subscribed for 451,036,000 and 125,000,000

Rights Shares respectively under the PAL.

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the Underwriting

Agreement had not been terminated by the Underwriters at or before 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 7 September

2015, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional in all respects at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 7

September 2015. The Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 992,043,868 Rights Shares. Accordingly, FP

Sino-Rich has procured subscribers to subscribe for all the untaken Underwritten Shares.

3

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

KMW Investments (Note 1) 902,072,000 23.49 1,353,108,000 23.49

Strong Light (Note 1) 250,000,000 6.51 375,000,000 6.51

Subscribers procured

by FP Sino-Rich  (Note 2) – – 992,043,868 17.22

Other public Shareholders 2,687,928,000 70.00 3,039,848,132 52.78

Total 3,840,000,000 100.00 5,760,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of KMW Investments and Strong Light are beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong

Kwan Mo and 50% by Ms. Lau Lan Ying, both being the executive Directors.

2. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, each of the subscribers procured by FP Sino-Rich is an

Independent Third Party. None of the subscribers has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing

Rules) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

DESPATCH OF THE SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted to the allottees